

Business, Arts, Workforce, & Aviation Services Committee

Committee Members: Flynn, Chair; Hinds, Vice-Chair; Sawyer, Herndon, Ortega, Clark

Committee Staff: Luke Palmisano

Wednesday, February 23, 2022, 1:30 PM City & County Building, Council Chambers, Room 450

Attendance

Present: 6 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore

Action Items

22-0171

Approves a contract with HDR, Inc. for \$4,500,000 and 3 years, with two possible 1 year extensions, to provide on call architectural and engineering and other professional services on an as-needed task basis at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202056892).

A motion offered by Councilmember Ortega, duly seconded by Councilmember Hinds, that Council Resolution 22-0171 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

Ave: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

22-0172

Approves a contract with HNTB Corporation for \$4,500,000 and 3 years, with two possible 1 year extensions, to provide on call architectural and engineering and other professional services on an as-needed task basis at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202160266).

A motion offered by Councilmember Ortega, duly seconded by Councilmember Hinds, that Council Resolution 22-0172 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

22-0173

Approves a contract with RS&H, Inc. for \$4,500,000 and 3 years, with two possible 1 year extensions, to provide on call architectural and engineering and other professional services on an as-needed task basis at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202160267).

Business, Arts, Workforce, & Aviation Services Committee Wednesday, February 23, 2022

A motion offered by Councilmember Ortega, duly seconded by Councilmember Hinds, that Council Resolution 22-0173 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

22-0174

Approves a contract with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. for \$4,500,000 and 3 years, with two possible 1 year extensions, to provide on call architectural and engineering and other professional services on an as-needed task basis at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202160284).

A motion offered by Councilmember Ortega, duly seconded by Councilmember Hinds, that Council Resolution 22-0174 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

22-0175

Approves a contract with Studio Completiva, Inc. for \$1,000,000 and 3 years, with two possible 1 year extensions, to provide on call architectural and engineering and other professional services on an as-needed task basis at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202161218).

A motion offered by Councilmember Ortega, duly seconded by Councilmember Hinds, that Council Resolution 22-0175 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

22-0176

Approves a contract with Studiotrope Design Collective for \$1,000,000 and 3 years, with two possible 1 year extensions, to provide on call architectural and engineering and other professional services on an as-needed task basis at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202161219).

A motion offered by Councilmember Ortega, duly seconded by Councilmember Hinds, that Council Resolution 22-0176 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

22-0177

Approves a contract with SynEnergy Engineering, LLC for \$1,000,000 and 3 years, with two possible 1 year extensions, to provide on call architectural

Business, Arts, Workforce, & Aviation Services Committee Wednesday, February 23, 2022

and engineering and other professional services on an as-needed task basis at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202161220).

A motion offered by Councilmember Ortega, duly seconded by Councilmember Hinds, that Council Resolution 22-0177 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

22-0178

Approves a contract with 360 Engineering, LLC for \$1,000,000 and 3 years, with two possible 1 year extensions, to provide on call architectural and engineering and other professional services on an as-needed task basis at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202161220).

A motion offered by Councilmember Ortega, duly seconded by Councilmember Hinds, that Council Resolution 22-0178 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

Briefings

22-0243 DEN Concourse Expansion Update

Consent Items

Block Vote

Block Vote

A motion offered to approve the following items en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

<u>22-0211</u>

Approves a grant agreement with the National Endowment for the Arts (NEA) for \$500,000 and through 12-31-2022 to receive American Rescue Plan (ARP) funds to support sub-granting to the nonprofit arts sector in response to and recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic (THTRS-202161344).

A motion offered that Council Resolution 22-0211 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Business, Arts, Workforce, & Aviation Services Committee Wednesday, February 23, 2022

Nay: 0

22-0221

Approves a lease agreement with Prospect International Airport Services, Inc. for rates and charges and for 3 years, with two 1 year renewal options, for lease of breakroom/warming space in the main terminal and office space on Concourses A and C to support wheelchair service provision for the traveling public at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202158954).

A motion offered that Council Resolution 22-0221 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0

22-0222

Approves a contract with Hamon Infrastructure, Inc. for \$8,259,000 and for 325 days from Notice to Proceed for construction services for the Jackson Gap and 78th Parking Expansion project at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (202160382).

A motion offered that Council Resolution 22-0222 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Sawyer, Herndon, Hinds, Ortega, Flynn, Gilmore, Clark

Nay: 0